KP 1 … 5
HIGH PRESSURE
GEAR PUMPS
US
3
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
Content
General

11
12 - 16
Type keys
	 KP 1
	 KP 2/3
	 KP 5
17
18
19
Atex version 20
Technical drawings / Dimensions – Pumps
	 KP 1 - Aluminium
	 KP 1 - Cast iron
	 KP 2 - Cast iron
	 KP 3 - Cast iron
	 KP 5 - Cast iron
21 - 28
29 - 31
32 - 33
34 - 35
36 - 37
Technical drawings / Dimensions –  Motor-pump units
	 KP 1 - Aluminium
	 KP 1 - Cast iron
	 KP 2 - Cast iron
	 KP 3 - Cast iron
	 KP 5 - Cast iron
38
38
39
40
41
4
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
KP 1 – Aluminum version
General
KP 1 – Cast iron version
KP 2/3 – Cast iron version
KP 5 – Cast iron version
1	 Plain bearing
2	 Driving shaft
3	 Driven shaft
4	 Shaft sealing
5	 Pressure field sealing
6	 Bearing gland
7	 Sliding plate
8	 Pressure plate
Constructions
5
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
General
Due to its design, the KP1 external gear pump is a type of
so-called spectacle pump. The main functional elements, gear
sets and bearing seats are located in an aluminium housing
made of highstrength extruded alloy.
The gear set is made of case-hardened steel and consists of
the driving shaft and the driven shaft, and the highest manu-
facturing quality is ensured by grinding the tooth flanks. Due
to the high number of teeth (13) and the special tooth shape,
a significant reduction in the design-related volume flow
fluctuation and the associated pressure pulsation is achieved.
The bearing grooves arranged on both sides of the gear sets
support the shaft journals and the sealing elements in heavy-
duty multi-material plain bearings to seal the pressure fields
for axial clearance compensation.
On request, the pumps can be supplied with a directly flange-
mounted pressure relief valve or with mounted special valves.
Multiple pump combinations are possible.
KP 1 – Aluminium
KP 1 – Cast iron
KP 2/3 – Cast iron
KP 5 – Cast iron
Due to its design and the materials used, the grey cast iron

18
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
Type key KP 2/3 – Cast iron
1 Product
KP 2 High-pressure gear pumps, size 2
KP 3 High-pressure gear pumps, size 3
9 Shaft ends
KP
 2
B Splined shaft profile W35x2 DIN 5480
K Taper 1:5 / Ø 25 mm
U Splined shaft profile SAE-B
W Splined shaft profile B28x25 DIN 5482
Z Cylindrical Ø 24 mm
KP
 3
B Splined shaft profile W35x2 DIN 5480
Q Splined shaft profile SAE-C
W Splined shaft profile B28x25 DIN 5482
Z Cylindrical Ø 32 mm
14 Hydraulic connections, suction side Nominal sizes
KP
 2
A Ø = 26 mm/ Bolt circle diameter 55 mm 20 … 50
D G1 20 … 62
F SAE 11/4" / Ø 32 mm 20 … 32
I SAE 11/4" / Ø 32 mm / 6000 PSI 20 … 32
G SAE 11/2" / Ø 40 mm 40 … 62
H SAE 11/2" / Ø 40 mm / 6000 PSI 40 … 62
L G1 at the back 20 … 62
KP
 3
G SAE 11/2" 63 … 71
H SAE 11/2" / 6000 PSI 63 … 71
J SAE 2" 82 … 125
M SAE 2" / 6000 PSI 82 … 125
L G11/2 at the back 63 … 125
15 Hydraulic connections, pressure side Nominal sizes
KP
 2
A Ø = 26 mm/ Bolt circle diameter 55 mm 20 … 50
D SAE 1" / Ø 25 mm 20 … 32
E SAE 1" / 6000 PSI 20 … 32
F SAE 11/4" / Ø 32 mm 40 … 62
I SAE 11/4" /Ø 32 mm / 6000 PSI 40 … 62
L G1 at the back 20 … 62
KP
 3
F SAE 11/4" 63 … 125
I SAE 11/4" / 6000 PSI 63 … 71
L G11/2 at the back 63 … 125
3 Housing materials
1 EN-GJL-300
2 EN-GJS-400-15
4 EN-GJS-400-18-LT
5 EN-GJS-600
6 EN-GJL-250
4 Sealing materials
F FKM
N NBR
7 Flange types Sizes
A SAE A-2-hole 2/3
S SAE B-2-hole 2/3
T SAE C-2-hole 3
V SAE C-4-hole 3
G Rectangle-4-hole	 BCD 105 mm 2
8 Flange cover materials
1 EN-GJL-300
2 EN-GJS-400-15
4 EN-GJS-400-18-LT
5 EN-GJS-600
6 EN-GJL-250
2 Nominal sizes Sizes

19
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
Type key KP 5 – Cast iron
2 Nominal sizes
160 · 200 · 250 · 300
9 Shaft ends
Q Splined shaft profile SAE-C
V Splined shaft profile W40x2 DIN 5480
Z Cylindrical Ø 38 mm
14 Hydraulic connection, suction side
K SAE 2½"
15 Hydraulic connection, pressure side
K SAE 2"
7 Flange types
C SAE C-2-hole with outboard bearing
E SAE C-4-hole with outboard bearing
KP 5 / 200 1 N 1 0 C 1 Z 0 0 0 0 K K E 0 G D W
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
1 Product
KP 5 High-pressure gear pumps, size 5
3 Housing material
1 EN-GJL-300
4 Sealing materials
F FKM
N NBR
5 Directions of rotation
1 Clockwise
2 Anti-clockwise
6 Outboard bearing
L Light version
8 Flange cover material
1 EN-GJL-300
10 Type of ending
0 Without
11 Cover material
0 Without
17 Gear set coating
0 Without
20 Seal type
W One radial lip-type seal
18 Bearing type
G Plain bearing
13 Axial clearance compensation
0 Without
12 Second shaft end
0 Without
19 Bearing material
D DU
16 Gear set materials
E Case-hardening steel (16MnCrS5)
20
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
Permitted areas of application
Atex version
Characteristics
The maximum temperatures must not be exceeded. An applicationdependent self-heating of the devices must be taken into account.
Depending on the labeling, our explosion-proof pump versions in accordance with directive 2014/34/EU may be used as follows:
1. In the zone 2 (Gas-Ex, category 3G) in the explosion groups IIA, IIB and IIC
2. In the zone 22 (Dust-Ex, category 3D) in the explosion groups IIIA and IIIB
3. In the zone 1 (Gas-Ex, category 2G) in the explosion groups IIA, IIB and IIC
4. In the zone 21 (Dust-Ex, category 2D) in the explosion groups IIIA and IIIB
Nominal sizes KP 1	 2 · 3 · 4 · 5.5 · 6.3 · 8 · 11 · 14 · 16 · 19 · 20 · 22 · 25
KP 2	 20 · 25 · 28 · 32 · 40 · 50 · 62
KP 3	 71 · 82 · 100 · 112 · 125
Maximum pressure, suction side -0.4 … 0.5 bar
Maximum pressure, pressure side KP 1	 250 bar
KP 2/3	 105 bar
Mounting position Horizontal or shaft end downwards,
versions with connection for horizontal liquid feed (only KP 2/3).
Ambient temperatures NBR 	 -20 … 60 °C
FKM 	 -15 … 60 °C
Media temperatures NBR 	 -20 … 80 °C (T4)
FKM 	 -15 … 80 °C (T4)

Dimensions in mm
Shaft end QConnection suction side 21/2" SAE
Connection pressure side 2" SAE Shaft end V
Shaft end Z
Technical drawings / Dimensions
KP 5 – Cast iron
deep
deep
38
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
Dimensions in mm
IEC
motor sizes
Bellhousing Couplings Dimensions
L a1 a b c e g h L1 p s w1
80 S Z1/200/100-K RA 24-K30/17-Z30/19 100 200 100 125 5 120 156 80 244 199 10 50
80 Z1/200/100-K RA 24-K30/17-Z30/19 100 200 100 125 5 120 156 80 244 199 10 50
90 S Z1/200/100-K RA 24-K18/17-Z30/24 100 200 100 140 12 158 190 90 258 210 9 56
90 L Z1/200/100-K RA 24-K18/17-Z30/24 100 200 125 140 12 158 190 90 258 210 10 56
100 LS Z1/250/110-K RA 24/28-K18/17-Z30/28 110 250 140 160 12 172 213 100 298 232 12 63
100 L Z1/250/110-K RA 24/28-K18/17-Z30/28 110 250 140 160 12 172 213 100 298 232 12 63
112 M Z1/250/110-K RA 24/28-K18/17-Z30/28 110 250 140 190 12 172 234 112 325 252 12 70
132 S Z1/300/132-K RA 28/38-K18/17-Z35/38 132 300 140 216 12 187 265 132 358 283 12 89
132 M Z1/300/132-K RA 28/38-K18/17-Z35/38 132 300 178 216 12 218 298 132 399 303 12 89
160 M Z1/350/171-K RG 38/45-K18/17-Z70/42 171 350 210 254 16 323 323 160 476 341 15 108
160 L Z1/350/171-K RG 38/45-K18/17-Z70/42 171 350 254 254 16 323 323 160 476 341 15 108
KP 1 – Aluminium
IEC
motor sizes
Bellhousing Couplings Dimensions
L a1 a b c e f g h L1 p s w1
80 Z1/200/100 RA 24-K30/17-Z30/19 100 200 100 125 10 122 155 164 80 250 217 10 50
90 S Z1/200/100 RA 24-K18/17-Z30/24 100 200 100 140 12 125 175 180 90 260 235 10 56
90 L Z1/200/100 RA 24-K18/17-Z30/24 100 200 125 140 12 150 175 180 90 285 235 10 56
100 Z1/250/110 RA 24/28-K18/17-Z30/28 110 250 140 160 14 173 198 205 100 326 252 12 63
112 Z1/250/110 RA 24/28-K18/17-Z30/28 110 250 140 190 14 172 228 222 112 335 292 12 70
132 S Z1/300/144 RG 38-K18/17-Z70/38 144 300 140 216 16 225 258 264 132 356 325 12 89
132 M Z1/300/144 RG 38-K18/17-Z70/38 144 300 178 216 16 225 258 264 132 395 325 12 89
All motor dimensions refer to the ADDA motor brand, other motor brands on request. Motor type IM B 35.
KP 1 – Cast iron
All motor dimensions refer to the Schäfer motor brand, other motor brands on request. Motor type IM B 35.
Technical drawings / Dimensions / Technical data
39
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
Dimensions in mm
KP 2 – Cast iron
IEC
motor sizes
Bellhousing Couplings Dimensions
20 … 32 40 … 50 62 20 … 62
L1 L a1 a b c e f g h L2 p s w1
100 L Z2/250/135 RA 24/28 – Z30/24 – Z30/28 589 602 612 135 250 150 160 11 140 205 187 100 325 260 12 63
112 M Z2/250/135 RA 24/28 – Z30/24 – Z30/28 604 617 627 135 250 180 190 12 140 230 210 112 340 290 12 70
132 S Z2/300/168 RA 28/38 – Z35/24 – Z35/38 700 713 723 168 300 190 216 15 140 270 248 132 403 338 12 89
132 M Z2/300/168 RA 28/38 – Z35/24 – Z35/38 727 740 750 168 300 190 216 15 178 270 248 132 430 338 12 89
160 M Z2/350/188 RA 38/45 – Z45/24 – Z45/42 822 835 845 188 350 260 254 20 210 320 312 160 505 422 15 108
160 L Z2/350/188 RA 38/45 – Z45/24 – Z45/42 877 890 900 188 350 304 254 20 254 320 312 160 560 422 15 108
180 M Z2/350/204 RA 42/55 – Z50/24 – Z50/48 923 936 946 204 350 311 279 22 241 355 354 180 590 458 15 121
180 L Z2/350/204 RA 42/55 – Z50/24 – Z50/48 963 976 986 204 350 349 279 22 279 355 354 180 630 458 15 121
200 L Z2/400/204 RA 42/55 – Z50/24 – Z50/55 993 1006 1016 204 400 370 318 25 305 395 396 200 660 525 19 133
All motor dimensions refer to the AC motor brand, other motor brands on request. Motor type IM B 35.
Technical drawings / Dimensions / Technical data
40
HIGH PRESSURE GEAR PUMPS KP 1 … 5
Dimensions in mm
KP 3 – Cast iron
IEC
motor sizes
Bellhousing Couplings Dimensions
63 … 71 82 … 100 112 … 125 63 … 125
L1 L a1 a b c e f g h L2 p s w1
100 L Z3/250/175 RA 28/38 – Z35/32 – Z35/28 662 674 685 175 250 150 160 11 140 205 187 100 325 260 12 63
112 M Z3/250/175 RA 28/38 – Z35/32 – Z35/28 677 689 700 175 250 180 190 12 140 230 210 112 340 290 12 70
132 S Z3/300/196 RA 28/38 – Z35/32 – Z35/38 761 773 784 196 300 190 216 15 140 270 248 132 403 338 12 89
132 M Z3/300/196 RA 28/38 – Z35/32 – Z35/38 788 800 811 196 300 190 216 15 178 270 248 132 430 338 12 89
160 M Z3/350/228 RA 38/45 – Z45/32 – Z45/42 895 907 918 228 350 260 254 20 210 320 312 160 505 422 15 108
160 L Z3/350/228 RA 38/45 – Z45/32 – Z45/42 950 962 973 228 350 304 254 20 254 320 312 160 560 422 15 108
180 M Z3/350/228 RA 42/55 – Z50/32 – Z50/48 980 992 1003 228 350 311 279 22 241 355 354 180 590 458 15 121
180 L Z3/350/228 RA 42/55 – Z50/32 – Z50/48 1020 1032 1043 228 350 349 279 22 279 355 354 180 630 458 15 121
200 L Z3/400/228 RA 42/55 – Z50/24 – Z50/55 1050 1062 1073 228 400 370 318 25 305 395 396 200 660 525 19 133
225 S Z3/450/262 RA 48/60 – Z56/32 – Z56/60 1099 1111 1122 262 450 368 356 28 286 435 450 225 675 574 19 149
225 M Z3/450/262 RA 48/60 – Z56/32 – Z56/60 1129 1141 1152 262 450 395 356 28 311 435 450 225 705 574 19 149
250 M Z3/550/265 RG 55/70 – Z65/32 – Z65/65 1197 1209 1220 265 550 445 406 30 349 490 490 250 770 635 24 168
280 S Z3/550/265 RGS 65 – Z75/32 – Z75/75 1272 1284 1295 265 550 485 457 35 368 550 550 280 845 693 24 190
All motor dimensions refer to the AC motor brand, other motor brands on request. Motor type IM B 35.
Technical drawings / Dimensions / Technical data
41